

Official Minutes of the PAYNE COUNTY Board of Tax Roll Corrections

The Payne County Board of Tax Roll Corrections met in a Special meeting of the Board in Suite 201 at 10:30 a.m. on **February 20th, 2020** at the Payne County Administration Building located in Stillwater, Oklahoma.

Vice Chairman called the meeting to order: Chairman Reding called the meeting to order at 10:35 a.m.

The following members were present: Chris Reding – Chairman, Randy Wedel-Vice-Chairman, James Cowan- member, Glenna Craig- County Clerk.

Approval of minutes of the previous meeting of the board: The County Clerk's Office presented the minutes of the previous meeting to the board for approval. Motion by Cowan to approve the previous meetings minutes as presented, second by Wedel. Roll Call Vote: Cowan-Yes, Wedel-Yes, Reding-Yes.

Discussion/Possible Action Erroneous Assessments presented by Assessor James Cowan: Cowan presented the tax roll corrections as presented below. Cowan explained the errors.

Payne County Tax Roll Correction Board

February 20, 2020				
TRC Number	Account	Owner	Reason	Net Tax Change
2018-86854	600086854	CSI Compressco Sub Inc	Compressor taxed on two accounts	(\$393.00)
2019-82184	600082184	Bastion, Lester C	Homestead removed in error	(\$89.00)
2018-82184	600082184	Bastion, Lester C	Homestead removed in error	(\$80.00)
2019-87581	600087581	ASCO Aerospace USA, LLC	Adjust to match OTC	(\$624.00)
2019-69366	600069366	Zhang, Dake	Homestead not properly extended	(\$101.00)
2019-87906	600087906	Nelson, Eric	Equipment sold in 2018	(\$72.00)
2019-10380	600010380	Whitemore, Wayne & Connie	Value after protest was not extended to tax roll	(\$732.00)
2019-17711	600017711	Church of Christ of Stillwater	Taxes were incorrectly prorated	(\$155.00)

After brief discussion by the board motion by cowan to approve the tax roll corrections as presented, second by Wedel. Roll Call Vote: Wedel-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Reding-Yes.

Tabled items for discussion/possible action:

Cowan made a comment stating that he has heard that Wagoner County might appeal to the Supreme Court in this case. The board agreed to leave this item tabled. No action taken.

Adjournment: Motion by Cowan to adjourn, second by Wedel. Roll Call Vote: Wedel-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Reding-Yes.

Minutes of the Board attested to

By_____ Glenna Craig, Payne County Clerk Seal of office

Approved by the Board of Tax Roll Corrections

On the____day of _____ 2020

Chairman_____

Vice-Chairman_____

Member_____